o*

&

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM

“GITY PLAN @@MJMJHSSU@M; PROVIDENCE 8, RHIODE ISLAND

"7




i

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

1963-1969

Compiled by Harold T, Stearns
Associate Planner

IN CITY COUNCIL
JAN 16 1964

READ:
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
TH}E SAME BE RECEIVEII}a .

CLERK

Supplement to Publication Eight of
August 1950=mmenamna -September 1963

THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
IN COLLABORATION WITH THE FINANCE DIRECTCR



=+ City Plan Commission

EpwaArp WiNsor, Chairman WaLTER H. REYNOLDS, Mayor James B. Leach, Vice Chairman
ALBERT BUSH-BROWN Jerry LORENZO HARRY PINKERSON, Secretary RALPH MATERA RAYMOND ]. NOTTAGE
FRANK H. MALLEY, Director Suite 103’ Ctty Hall,

Dieter HAMMERSCHLAG, Deputy Director

Providence 3, Rhode Island

December 3, 1963

Honorable Walter Hs Reynolds, Mayor
The Honorable City Council .

of the City of Providence

City Hall '

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

In compliance with Chapter 8, Section 9 of the Revised Ordi-
nances of 1946 and Section 108.15, Subsection (d) of the Charter of
1941, the City Plan Commission and Finance Director submit herewith
our report on the Capital Improvement Program for the City of Provi-
dence for 1963-1969., This thirteenth annual report further supple-
ments and amends the City Plan Commission's Publication Number Eight

of August 1950, which presented the first Capital Improvement Pro-
gram for the City,

This report is in keeping with the recommendations contained in
the former documents that the Program be reviewed and revised annual-
ly. The Program submitted consists of capital projects and expendi-
tures for each of the six fiscal years between October 1, 1963 and
September 30, 1969. The first year of the Program is designated as
the Capital Budget for 1963-196l,

That part of the Capital Budget to be financed from current
revenues is being incorporated by the Budget Officer into the Opera-
ting Budget for the coming fiscal year,

The remainder of the Program for 1964-1969 is necessarily flex-
ible in nature., In each succeeding year recommendations will be re-
vised and extended each year in the light of future needs and future
ability to pay.



Honorable Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor
The Honorable City Council
of the City of Providence December 3, 1963

The Finance Director and the City \Plan Commission wish to ex=
press thelr appreciation of the cooperation extended by all agencies
represented in the report,

Very truly yours,

&/(‘:ﬁ."{él .‘,,).:'{/ / s «“:})"“'

EDWARD WINSCR
CHAIRMAN
CITY PLAN CCMMISSION

- ) Y ;
/(51"’/;&’(. /7{ C\'mjj artihag

o/ [
JCHN J., CASHMAN
FINANCE DIRECTOR

EW:JJC/mmh N



1, INTRODUCTION

The City Plan Commission and Finance Director present herewith
the twelfth revision of the Capital Improvement Program for Provi-
dence. The report is the thirteenth of what was planned to be a
continuing series with publications issued annually. However, the
1962-1968 Capital Improvement Program was omitted. Each year some
proposals are abandoned, others added, the work of the past year is
reviewed, and the program is projected one more year into the future,

In this Capital Improvement Program city departments Jjoin to-
gether in presenting their proposals for construction projects and
land purchases and detailed plans for development of the City dur-
ing the next six years. They give special attention to projects to
be underway in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 1963, and these
are carefully reviewed by the City Plan Commission and Finance Di-
rector to make sure that they do not conflict one with another or
with general and long-term plans for the City!s development, Proj=-
ects comprising the Capital Improvement Program are arranged in a
priority order of scheduling according to relative urgency and
merit,

This recommended $36,276,96l Capital Improvement Program (ine
cluding the Water Supply Board) for the fiscal years 1963 through
1969 schedules, by years, projects felt to be essential to the City!s
proper development and is related closely to the several Master Plans

prepared by the City Plan Commission,



11, THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE CITY

Since the City began to operate under its new charter in 1941,
it has made significant progress in its financial practices. It has
been able to abandon borrowing to meet operating expenses, it has
reduced its floating debt, it has abandoned tax anticipation borrow-
ing, and it has ceased to issue refunding bonds. This has been ac=-
complished with a tax rate that is very low for cities of the size
of Providence. It is especially low in consideration of the amount
and quality of public services. In addition, because of an expanded
public improvement program, the net general long~-term debt has shown
a net increase of $10,68),000 from 1950 to the present date. The
City!'s net general long-term debt was about $54,365,000 at the end
of 1962 compared with $43,681,000 at the end of 1950,

Beginning in 1950, the City established a Capital Improvement
Program and Capital Budget as a part of its general program or fi=
nancial planning., The Capital Improvement Program is for a six-year
period, the first year of which is the capital budget for the next
fiscal year. Each year the program is reexamined, amended, and ex-
tended another year.

The purpose of capital planning is generally to facilitate and
coordinate future capital projects within the City's current and fu-
ture financial ability. The Capital Improvement Program is essen=-
tially a procedure for centralizing and céordinating all the various
departmental requests with the hope of reducing delays, eliminating
duplication of effort, and generally improving efficiency, The
various projects are scheduled according to two basic criteria,
(which in turn affect and are affected by many other factors), the
relative urgencies of the requests and the amount of funds that can
be devoted to capital projects. Given the second, (the amount that

—2a



can be spent), projects are scheduled according to their relative
urgency considering the many and varied needs of the community. This
procedure obviously can never be perfect with a large variety of
operations and considerable differences of opinion concerning the
relative merits of projects. Nevertheless, this scheduling repre-
sents a reliable and orderly way of administering a continuing pro-
gram of capital expenditures,

The second part, how much can be spent, is rather involved.
There are, or should be, some funds available for capital expendi-
tures out of current revenue eaéh year, This amount is determined
by the size of predicted receipts and future operating budgets. To
this item can be added the amount of borrowing the City can afford.
Even if there were no legal and procedural limits on a cityt!s use of
bonds, there are some very real economic limits, If the existing
ievel of debt and debt service is manageable, there can be addition-
al borrowing each year at the same rate as old debt is being re-
tired without increasing debt, At present Providence is retiring
about three million dollars of old bonded debt per year,

As frequently is the case, the funds presently available from
current revenue and from borrowing at a rate that will not raise the
debt are not sufficient to meet even the most urgent project needs,
As a part of the capital programming, estimates are made of future
debt service resulting from scheduled borrowing.,

The cost of the Fox Point Hurricane Barrier is $17,500,000.

The federal share will be 70% of this amount; the local share of
30% has been split three ways: the State of Rhode Island, the City
of Providence and the property owners within the district to be
benefited will contribute 10% or $1,750,000 each,

-3



111. DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Listed in the left-hand column below are the Capital Improvement
Projects requested by the various city departments and agencies,
Those departments and agencies not presently concerned with building
or land acquisition programs are omitted from this list., The recom-
mendations of the City Plan Commission and the Finance Director are
shown in the right-hand column for each requested pro ject.

CHARLES V, CHAPIN HOSPITAL

Project CHl = Mbdernization of Electrical System

$330,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $65,000 be
1963-196l. to modernize the elec- scheduled in 1963-196l; $66,250
trical system of the Charles V., in 1964-1965; $66,250 in 1965

Hospital Bulldings, 19663 $66,250 in 1966-1967 and
. $66,250 in 1967-1968 to complete
this program. Financing will be
from current revenue.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Project FD3 = Apparatus Replacement

$30,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $30,000 be
1963-196l; and $40,000 for each scheduled for 1963-196l; $40,000
succeeding year of the Capital in 1965-1966; $20,000 in 1966«
Improvement Program. This is a 1967; $4L0,000 in 19671968 and
continuing program of replacing $40,000 in 1968-1969, Financing
the oldest equipment, will be from current revenue,

PARK DEPARTMENT

Project PK21 - Elephant House

$35,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $35,000 be

1963-196) to remodel the present scheduled from current revenue

elephant house, for 1963-196l to accomplish this
project,

Project PK6 - Menagerie Building

$50,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $50,000 be

1963-196l, to construct a new men- scheduled for 19614-1965, Financ-

agerie building in Roger Williams ing will be from monies received

Park. from the State of Rhode Island
for park property taken for high-
way purposes,



Project PK22 - Animal Facilities (Moated Display)

$100,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $100,000
1963-196l. for the construction be scheduled in 1964-1965 to ac=
of a new Animal Facility. complish this project. Financing

will be from monies received from
the State of Rhode Island for
park property taken for highway
purposes,

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Project PD7 - Addition to Police and Fire Headguarters

$600,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $200,000

1963-196l for a new addition in be scheduled for 196l -1965 and

the present Police and Fire Head-  $400,000 in 1965-1966 for this

quarters Building, project, Bond authority will be
required,

PUBLIC LIBRARY

The Providence Public Library is not a city department, but
rather a private library, the free use of which is available to its
public. The city does, however, make a substantial contribution to
the operating expenses of the library,

Project PL5 = Fire Protection

$38,279 had been requested for It is recommended that $38,279 be
1962-1963 to replace old wiring, scheduled in 1963-196l for this
install smoke detection system, project. Financing will be from
and close ventilating apertures current revenue,

to reduce fire risk,
The modernization of the seven branch libraries requested by

the Providence Public Library have been placed on the deferred list,
PUBLIC WORKS

Project PW3 - Sewer Construction in Unimproved Streets

$125,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $125,000
1963-1964 and $100,000 for each be scheduled in the fiscal year
succeeding year of the Capital 1963~196l. and $80,000 for each
Improvement Program. succeeding year., Additional bond

authority will be required,

Project PWlL - Highway Construction in Unimproved Streets

$150,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-

-5



1963-196L; $150,000 for 196l -
1965; $150,000 for 1965-1966 and
$100,000 for each ensuing year

of the Capital Improvement Program,

quest be granted.
will be required.

Bond authority

Project PW5 - Highway Reconstruction

$100,000 has been requested for
1963-196l; $100,000 in 196}1~1965
and $100,000 in 1965-1966 to com-
plete this project,

Project PW25 - Traffic-Transit

It is recommended that $100,000
(to include $20,000 for Traffice
Transit Construction Program) be
scheduled in 1963-196l; $100,000
in 19644-1965 and $100,000 in
1965-1966, Bond authority will
be required.

Construction Program

The Traffic Engineering Depart-
ment has requested $20,000 for
each year of its Capital Improve=-
ment Program to accomplish proj=-
ects in expediting traffic flow.

It is recommended that $20,000
for this project be included in
the funds designated for the
Public Works Highway Reconstruc-
tion Program,

Project PW3l - Fox Point Hurricane Barrier

$900,000 has been requested for
1963-196l to complete this proj-
ect,

It is recommended that $900,000
be scheduled in 1963-196} to com-
plete the project. Financing
will be from existing bond au-
thority.

Project PW32 - Providence River Bridge (Market Square Area)

$1,000,000 has been requested for
the fiscal year 196;-1965 to re-
place worn-out girders etc.

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 196 -1965 and
$500,000 in 1965-1966 to complete
this project., Bond authority
will be required.

Project PW33 = Repairs and alterations in the Sanitation Depart-

ment Buildings

$500,000 has been requested for
the fiscal year 1964~1965 for re=-
pair and alterations to the
present structures,

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 1965-1966 to com-
plete this project. Bond au-
thority will be required.

Project PWl5 - Reconstruction of Smith Street Bridge

$200,000 has been requested for
1968-1969 to reconstruct this
bridge.

It is recommended that $200,000
be scheduled in 1968-1969 to com-
plete this project, Bond au-
thority will be required.



Project PWI0 - Repairs to Acorn Street Bridge

$200,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $200,000
the fiscal year 1967-1968 for be scheduled in 1967-1968 for
this project, this project. Bond authority

will be required,

Project PW - Sewage Disposal Unit at Fields Point
‘/’IPC" h’-Ro . 23)

$238,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $238,000

1963-196l as the City's share of be scheduled in 1963-196l to com-

this project under the Accelerated plete this project, Financing

Public Works Progranm, will be from monies transferred
from current revenue (1961-1962)
to Capital Account for this proj-
ect.

Pro;ect PW36 -~ Sludge Incinerator at Fields Point
P "APW"'R.I. 2}4.)

$481,250 has been requested in It is recommended that $,81,250

1963-196l4 as the City!s share of be scheduled in 1963-196)l; to com=

this project under the Accelerated plete this project, Financing

Public Works Program, will be from existing bond au=-
thori tyo

Project PW-26 - Municipal Dock Improvement and Extension

$500,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $500,000

1968-1969 for this project, be scheduled in 1968-1969 for
this project. Bond authority
will be required.

The following projects requested by the Public Works Department

have been placed on the deferred 1ist:

Project PW16 -~ New Bridge near Bath Street

Project PW18 - North Main Street District Storm Sewers
Project PW21 - Construction of Woonasquatucket River Walls
Project PWiL - Leland Street Footbridge Reconstruction

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Project RD17 - Neighborhood Swimming Pools

$100,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $100,000

1963196l to build a swimming pool be scheduled in 1963~196l for a

in the Annex district and $100,000 swimming pool in Neutaconkanut

in 1964-1965 for another neighbor- Park and $100,000 in 19614-1965 to

hood pool. construct another swimming pool.
Financing will be from existing
bond authority,



Project RDI9 - Central-Classical Playground

$415,000 has been requested for

1963-196L to construct this play-

ground in the Central-Classical
Redevelopment area,

It is recommended that $1;5,000 be
scheduled in 1963-196); for this
project. Financing will be from
existing bond authority,

Project RDI8 - Lippitt Hill Playground

$35,000 has been requested for

1963-196l for a playground in the

Lippitt Hill Redevelopment area.

It is recommended that $35,000 be
scheduled in 196i-1965 for this
project, Financing will be from
existing bond authority,

Project RD6 - Playground Improvement Program

$35,000 has been requested for
each year of this Capital Im=-
provement Program for this proj-
ect.

Project RD20 -~ Playlots

$10,000 has been requested for
1963-196l to construct two play-
lotSo

It is recommended that this re-
quest be granted. Financing will
be from current revenue.

It is recommended that $10,000 be
scheduled in 1963-196l; from cur-
rent revenue funds of the Recrea-

tion Department already set aside
under project RD6. This would be
a pilot facility in a city-wide
long~-range program, The Candace
Street School site has been
agreed upon by the Recreation De=-
partment, the Park Department and
the City Plan Commission as the
best location., The second site
has not been selected yet,

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Three projects have been submitted by the Providence Redevel op=~
ment Agency to be scheduled during the 1963-1969 Capital Improvement
Program. Since these projects are financed Jointly by the City and
the Federal Government (Federal contribution is currently 2/3 of the
net project cost, which is the cost of planning, purchasing the land
and preparing the land for new uses less the price received for the
land), the future of these projects and their ultimate cost to the
City depend on the willingness of the Federal Government to maintain

the program on the current basis. Should the program be abandoned by

-8



the Federal Government or should the Federal contribution be signifi-
cantly reduced, some of these projects would have to be deferred or
perhaps even abandoned. Conversely, should Federal funds be made
available in increased amounts, perhaps as an expanded program of
"public works" designed to help fight unemployment, it might well be
possible to reschedule some projects for an earlier date,

Project D7-8 - East Side Renewal

(Rel. R=l)
$125,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1963-196l, $2,350,000 for 196l - quest be granted, Additional
1965, $2,350,000 for 1965-1966 bond authority will be required
and $250,000 for each ensuing to complete this project.
year of the Capital Improvement

Program,

Project D9-A = Weybosset Hill
(R-Io R‘?)

$2,200,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $1,200,000

1963-196l to complete this proj=- be scheduled in 1963-196l and

ect. $1,000,000 be scheduled in 196l -
1965 to complete this project,
Financing will be from existing
bond authority.

Project D9-B - Railroad Relocation
(R.I. R—B)

$1,000,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $1,000,000

1963-196l; as the City's share of be scheduled in 196l~-1965 for

this project, this project, Bond authority
will be required,

SCHCOL DEPARTMENT

Project SD-9 - New Classical High School and Auto Shop Building

$2,000,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this pro-

196);-1965; $2,000,000 for 1965~ gram be approved., Financing will
1966; $2,000,000 for 1966-1967; be from existing bond authority.

$2,000,000 for 1967-1968 and

$500,000 in 1968-1969 to complete

this program,

Project SDL - Lippitt Hill New Elementary School

$1,750,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $800,000

196;-1965 to construct this new be scheduled in 196L~1965 and

elementary school. $950,000 in 1965-1966 to complete
this project, Financing will be
from existing bond authority.

-9a



Project_SD8 - School Modernization Program

$1,000,000 has been requested in
19611-1965 to modernize the present
Junior and Senior High Schools,

It is recommended that $300,000

be scheduled in 196}-1965;
$300,000 in 1965-1966; $200,000

in 1966-1967 and $200,000 in 1967-
1968 to complete this program,
Bond authority will be required.

Project SD9 - Bridgham Junior High (New Administration Building)

$300,000 has been requested in
1963-196l; to convert this Junior
High School for use as an Admin-
istration Building,

It is recommended that $300,000
be scheduled in 1965-1966 to com=-
plete this project, Bond author-
ity will be required,

Project SD10 - Nelson Street School (Alterations and Additions)

$250,000 has been requested in
19644-1965 for alterations and
additions to this elementary
school,

It is recommended that this re-
quest be granted. Bond authority
will be required,

Project SDé - New Elementary School in Elmwood

$1,000,000 has been requested in
1966-1967 to construct this new
school,

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

It is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 1967-1968 and
$500,000 in 1968-1969 to con-
struct this new school., Bond
authority will be required,

Project TEl - Traffic Signal Construction

$25,000 has been requested for
1963-1964 and for each succeeding
year of the Capital Improvement
Program,

It is recommended that $l,600 be
scheduled in 1963-196L and $25,000
for each succeeding year of the
Capital Improvement Program. Ad-
ditional bond authority will be
required,

Project TE2 - Parking Meter Replacement

$10,000 has been requested for
1963-196l and each succeeding year

cf the Capital Improvement Program,

DOWNTCWN MASTER PLAN

It is recommended that $10,000 be
scheduled from current revenue
for 1963-196lL; 196L-1965; 1965-
1966 and 1966-1967 for this proj-
ect, Financing will be from cur=-
rent revenue,

Project D9-G - llestminster Mall (Accelerated Program)

(A. P.‘J\I."R. 1 ."'276)

$202,000 has been requested in
1963-196l as the City!s share of

-10-

It is recommended that $202,000
be scheduled in 1963-1964 for



this project.

this project, Financing will be
as follows: $62,500 General Ob-
ligation Bond (sewers); $122,500
Budgetary Appropriation set aside
for the Mall and $17,000 Water
Supply Board., Matching Federal
Grant of $11:3,000 was authorized
and construction is scheduled for
1963~196l. budget year.

Project D9-C - Land Acquisition (Civic Center)

$500,000 has been requested in
19611965 to acquire the site for
a new City Hall,

1t is recommended that $500,000
be scheduled in 1967~1968 for the
project, Bond authority will be
required.

Project D9-D ~ New City Hall and Lower Level Parking

$3,600,000 has been requested in
19644-1965 to complete this proj-
ect.

It is recommended that $3,600,000
be scheduled in 1967-1968 for
this project, Bond authority
will be required,

Project D9~E ~ New Fire Alarm Headquarters Building

$200,000 has been requested in
1965-1966 for the replacement of
the present Fire Alarm Head-
quarters Building., This project
is to be coordinated with the new
Francis Street Extension,

It is recommended that $200,000
be scheduled in 1966~1967 for
this project, Bond authority
will be required.

Project D9-F - Francis Street Extension

$500,000 has been requested in
19644~1965 as the City's Share of
this project,

Project D9~H - Grace Square

$890,000 has been requested for
1963~196l for this project.

DOWNTOWN PARKING

This project will be included in
the site improvement costs of
the Railroad Relocation Project.

It is recommended that $890,000
be scheduled in 1965-1966 for
this project, Bond authority
will be required,

"Downtown Providence 1970" proposed a comprehensive parking sys-

tem as an integral part of the entire plan,

(pp. 11~122)

Parking, along with the freeway system was considered of crucial

importance to the success of the other plan elements.

It was further

concluded that some public participation was needed to obtain the
most desirable sites and reduce parking fees for the public.

The following proposals have been updated to November 1963 and

list first and second priority facilities.
-11~

Several important loca-



tions, however, have not been included, either because further study
is needed or because other factors have not been decided upon,

It is strongly suggested that the City acquire parking facility
sites such as those included in the schedule following.

The present bonding authority, provided by Chapter 251l Public
Laws 1950, is "open ended" and the necessary authority to issue gen-
eral obligation bonds for the site acquisition suggested above can
be obtained by approval of the electorate. It is recommended that a
bond issue of 3% million dollars be placed on the ballot for the
1961y election,

The City can then make the sites available for the construction
of a parking garage at appropriate times, The facilities will fi-
nance thelr construction through parking income, and will revert to
City ownership, without cost, upon the amortization of the revenue
bonds.

in addition, the following projects have been placed on the de-
ferred list until such time as the City's share of the cost of the
construction can be determined:
Dean Street widening
North Main Street widening
New highway connectors required as a result of freeway construc-
tion

Inner and Outer Loop Distributors
Fire Station - vicinity of Mt., Pleasant and Chalkstone Avenues

WATER SUPPLY BOARD

The VWater Supply Board is practically an independent enterprise,
financed chiefly from funds separate from those of the rest of the
City Government. For this reason, projects of the Board have been
shown separately in the schedules which follow., The scheduled proj-

ects are designed to meet existing or anticipated increasing demands

on the system.

-12-



*3J *bs aad 00°S$ 1B pP23lBUWIYISE 2315 (D)

*2961 €1€ J2quedsg JO SB 2njBA Passasse X G°y St uorirsinboe 2115 (9)

*32243s Jo *3J *bs 029°¢ pue Ajaadoad paumo-A330 JO “31I °*bs 149°91 sepnioug (q9)

*But

~-jyaed quepuaiie yiim stojesado ajeatrad Aq papiaoad sadoeds Durisixa 03 sdajad s3aydedq ug aanbid (e)

000°QL9° 119 000°TTE “ 9% 000°TEE €S TvIOL ONVYD

000°LgE°L $ 000°016°5% 000° LM 1% 0962 183101

000°L9g°“t 000°000°1 000°.9g G6L°Q€1 sJde) 000°2

abeaen durey 12n37 N
HO3(d JBATY
000°006°1 000°00S°T (p) 000°00N 000€0Q sae) 0gt - si2n27 €
yoaQ 2J40dIT2H
000029 ¢ ooofott ¢ 000081 ¢ Q62 1ie () (16 ) sJded Q02 - ST124a97 €
o8 122415 3Uld
£1110114d puUOOag
sabeaen wisj-~-buo

000°162°t ¢ 000°t0M1“ 2% 000°L0Q°1¢ (e) (20€) 2€1°1 1BI10L
000°t12s¢1 000°1199 000°099 Ui X Mr4% (e) (2€ ) saed 2€f - stan27 )
abeaen JoleAdTT 2SNOH WOISN)
000°.9L¢2 ¢ 000°0MS°1$ 000°¢.L22°1$ (9) 0g1°09 () (0l2) saed 00L - stan271 1
abeaen durey aJ0wiild
1830l 21eWIST (2) uotr3lisinboy abeq004 sadedg JO Jaqun) pu®e UOT1IEBDIOT]

U0 I1390NJI3SU0) 311S agenbg ssouan

WVYD0Ud ONTMUVd NMOLNMOQ JO0 AHVIWANS

£3130T3d 1SJITd
sabevaen wisl~340Us



1V, THE RECCMMENDED PROGRAM

The total of the amounts requested for capital improvements by
the various city departments for the six fiscal years 1963-1969 is
$40, 348,250 exclusive of the Water Supply Board. This is a decrease
of $30,779,890 of the amount requested for 1961-1967. The 1962-1968
Capitél Improvement Program was omitted. All of the requested proj=-
ects are necessary, should be started soon, and will have to be ac=
complished eventually., The limited funds available for capital im-
pfovements require, however, that some of these projects be resche=-
duled or deferred until after the current six-year Program. The
Finance Director and the City Plan Commission have attempted to
schedule these requested projects according to their relative pri-
ority within the limits of the City!s financial ability. The Recom-
mended Six-Year Capital Improvement Program totals $3l4,54l,129, ex-
clusive of the Water Supply Board. This represents a six-year Pro-
gram of $li,354,249 less than scheduled for the 1961-1967 Program.
The Capital Budget for 1963-196l totals $3,88,129.

Assuming that provisions for five-year deferrals of payments on
principal will be required for most new bond issues of $1,000,000 or
larger, the net general long-term debt will increase from $53,810,951
in 1963 to a peak of about $68,685,278 in 1967, and the debt service
is expected to increase from $4,946,575 in 1963-196l to about
$6,466,41, in 1970-1971, This peak figure does not take into account
the possibility of additional borrowing subsequent to the completion
of the 1963-1969 program, With the backlog of school construction,
redevelopment projects, and the various other capital projects, it
does not seem likely that capital expenditures after 1969 can be re=-
duced sufficiently to permit any easy, rapid reduction in the debt

and debt service., Debt and debt service charges can more readily be

-13-



reduced as it becomes possible to finance a larger part of the Capi-
tal Improvement Program from current revenues.

The récommended program schedules $576,279 from current revenue
for capital improvements in 1963-196l4. This is a larger amount of
financing from current revenue than was planned two years ago, The
yearly average for the next five years is $122,000. It would be de=
sirable to increase this figure considerably, but unfortunately
with the existing and projected level of city revenues, it does not
presently appear that more funds will be available soon.

In the event that a federally-aided public works program became
necessary and activated to fight a general increase in unemployment,
the recommended program could be accelerated and the presently de=-

ferred projects could be advanced in timing,



Unanticipated Items in 1962-1963

Capital Improvement Budget

Recreation Department

1) Reorientation of Fox Point Little League Ballfield

2) Construction of Swimming Pool at Fox Point Recrea-
tion Center, Estimated cost in Capital Improvement

Budget of 1962-1963 was $70,000., Excess cost over
estimate

3) Installaticn of basketball courts on seven indi-
vidual playgrounds

i) Construction of playfield en Sayles Street
Park Department (Roger Williams Park)

1) Alterations to Bird House
2) Construction of Children's Zoo

3% Appropriation from Curfent Revenue
Chapter 1529 Approved 3/8/63

Public Works Department

1) Construction of 6,000 linear feet of new metal
fence along both sides of the Woonasquatucket
River

2) Alterations to Warehouse at Municipal Dock
(Fields Point)

Total Expenditures for unanticipated Capital Im-
provements

$

Costs

15,700

26,970

28,000
33,000

10,0001
10,000

13,926

19,000

$ 156,596



SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY
RECCMMENDED
CAPITAL BUDGET
1963=-1964
Department Code Project Estimated Cost
Charles V, Chapin CH1 Modernization of Elec- $ 65,0004
Hospital trical System
Fire Department FD3  Apparatus Replacement 30,000
Park Department PK21 Remodel Elephant House 35,000:%
Public Library PL5 Fire Protection De- 38,279
vices
Public Works PW3 Sewer Construction in 125,0003¢
Unimproved Streets
PWl Highway Construction 150,000
in Unimproved Streets
PW5 Highway Reconstruction 100,000
PW3l Fox Point Hurricane 900,000
Barrier S
PW35 Sewage Disposal Unit 238,000
at Flelds Point
PW36 Sludge Incinerator at 481,250
Fields Point
Recreation Department RD17 Neighborhood Swimming 100,000
Pool
RD19 Central=Classical 45,000
Playground
RD6  Playground Improvement 35,000%
Program
Redevelopment Agency D7-8 East Side Renewal 125,000
D9-8 Weybosset Hill 1,200,000
Traffic Engineering TEL  Traffic Signal Con- 14,600
Department struction
TE2  Parking Meter Replace- 10,0004
ment
Downtown Master Plan D9G  Westminster Mall 202,000
#Current Revenue 576,279
Bonds 3,307,850
Total 1963-196l Capital Budget (Exclusive of Water $ 3,884,129

Supply Board)



vomm gh
Apvooo gee
000°002
000°005
000°00S 000°005
000°006
000001 000001 000¢00T
000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°0ST
000°0g 000°0g 00008 000°09 000°0g %000°$2T
#6L2°g€
000°001 000°002
51000°00T
000°09
#000°5¢€
#000°01 +#000°0f #000°02 #000°0M %000 ‘o€
#052°99 #052°99 #052°99 #052°99 #000°¢59
696T-096T Q96T~L96T L96T~996T 9961~5961 S96T-M96T H96T~£96T
696T-£96T1
RY¥D0o¥d INIWNTAOUIWI

CHACNINRNODEY

FUTOd SPTOTJ 3® J03BISUTOUL O3pntg
SOTITTIO® TEUOT3TIPPY
‘qutog SPTOTd 9® 3Tun Tesodsiqg ofemsg
o8p1ag 300435 uxody 03 sxredey
s3utprTng Tejusmisedeq uoTs
~e3TUBS oY} 03 SUOTFeRISTY pue satedey
(eoay
axenbg qexaeR) o3pTag JOATY SOUSPTAOIJ
JOTIIBd OUBOTIINH FUTOJ X04
uoTjonajsuocoay Lemydty
s190438
posoadutun UT uorlonI}suoc) Lemy3TH
s8308a3S pesoaduwtup UT UOTIONIFSUOC) Jameg
S3uoM OITdnd

Areaqry Teagus)
- pcmemﬂzwm pu®B SOOTAS UOT}0970dg OJITH

AYVULIT JITdnd

Sutpring
saejJenbpesy 8aTJ pue 90T[0J 03 UOT3IPPY
INTINYAEd FOIT0d

(Le1dsTq pejeoy) SOTYTTTO®R TEWTUY
aTae3eus)

asnoyg queydsTq
INTNLYVAEQ MHVd

quomeoeTdey snqeqeddy
JNFIYVIET J¥Td

we3sAg TeOTI309TH JO UOTIRZTUISPON
TYIIdSOH NIdVHD °*A STIHVHD

309f0oag

TVYVILIIdYO



000°002
000008 .
AvaOO c0e
#000°0T #000°0T *000°0T #000°0T
000¢52 000°52 00052 00052 000°52 009°1]
000°002 000002 000°00€ 000°00€
000°052
000°00€
000°008s 000°¢005
000°056 000°008
000°005 000°000%2 000°000°2 000°000°¢2 000°000°2
000¢C00°T
000°000°¢T 000°002°T
000°052 000052 000°05¢ 000°05€€2  000°09£2 000°SeT
#000°9€ #000°9€ *000°5¢€ #000°9¢€ *000°S€ #000°SE
000°¢sh
000°s€
000°00T 000 ‘00T
000°002
000 f00S
69GT-896T  9OGI-106T  LOGL-O96T  996I-9961 C9G1-T96T  TOGI=C9et

Sutpling sI21Ienbpeey WITIY oITJ Moy
(aequs) OTAT)) UOT3TsTNbOY puey
v (queay
Teaopeg ucdr spusdog) TTEW Jo3sutupsey
NYId HEISYIW NMOINMOQ

quewederdey 9ol Suriaeg
UOT3ONIISUO) TEUSTS OFJJel]
INTINVIEd ONIHAINTONT OT LAVHL

STooyag
ﬁm.mm J0TUSG pur J0Tunp jJo UOT}BZTUISPON
SUOT}TPPY
pur SUOTFeISLTY n._”oosow 1e8a3g8 UosTanN
(U
JOTUNP WeySpTag) BuUTPTIng UOTFBILSTUTWDY
Tooyog LxejususTyd POOMUTH MO
Tooyos Axejuousy TITH 931ddTT
ButpTIng
douyg ogny puw YSTH TBOTSSET) MON
INTRIMYIEQ TOOHOS

UOT3BOOTOY preoITTey

TITH 39ssoqfej

Temeusy opTg 1seqd
AONHDY INRIOTIATTHY

wexdoty quemssoxdmy punoadferd

punoadfeTd TeoTSSETD-TeIIusd

punoxdAerd TTTH 33TddTI

(2) sTood SUTIUTMS POOYIOoqU3TaN
INTRIYYIEd NOILYIYOFY

o3pTag 39943S UYITWS JO UOTJONIISU0OY
uots
-usixy pue sjuswesoxdwy Mooq TedTOTUN

SHYOM DITdNd



pung uorsuelxy pue uoTqeroaadeq Jerel e
sosodmg Lemy3TH J03 Lpaadoag siqed JO UOTFBUWSOPUO) JOF *I*Y JO 031838 woxy Leuop pajedroryuy (2)
qunoooy TelTde) 03 (296T-T96T) SNUBASY JUSIIN) WOIF PaIIeJsuBxl (q)
weadodg SHION OTIQNd PejessTsddy UT odeys S;43T) (»)
snusAsy quexiNg i

000°0€2¢2 o=y ddiragde] 5L9¢gs0°¢ 052°196°9 052°T19%6 62T°TL2 TVIOL ANV
##012°92s #G29°2L #%000°682  #+000°091  s%000°LQE pung UOTSUSIXE pue uotjeIoeadsqy Jejep

#%0T2' ges 3TNpUC) qnuequooensy e
weySAg UOTINQIIISTE 03 QUSWEOIOTUTOY

##529°2L ##000 ‘05T uot3oeuuoy doog
ute Junal £11998€8UYIN0S YOUT~0OFf

##000°GET  3::000°00€ BAJB UOLSUBID UISLSOM 0} UTEN
80TALSS USTH UPUI~9T JO UOTSUSIXT

##000°09 #3000 02T squeaply ysnig Burystxe eoerde

0% sjuBIpA 2S04 MSU JO UOT}ETTRISUT

##000°00T  #%000°002 U0T308UU0)

doo7 utey eoxog 20TAXSS USTH your-1g

s(®)000°S S3{I0H UOT%

~BOTITaNg J9%epy e sdumg asiey ysepm
@O meu BuTirelsul pue BurysTuUmJ

**Amvooo.mm S3UBIPA 3S0J DPIEPUELS
8ouUepPTAOLd BUTTIR}SUI pue BuTysTuIng
**Amvoooqmm S3JIO) UOTFBOTITING JO%BY 38 SOATEA

A13xeo9ing BuTITe}sul pue Sutystuang
@vod XTddnS YAIVM

000°0€2¢2 052°965°1 052°9g6¢2 052°969°g  052°1ST1¢6 621°N1gg ‘¢ 18301

000°SST*2  000°SSf*L  000°sS@®z  000°STS*Q  000°068°8  05g°loc e spuod
*000°G. #052 TNT #052° €T #052°1ST #052°TTL #6L2°9LS SNUSARY JUSIINY
onooo.om.m £ax0doag saeg Jo0y o1v1g woxy KLeuouw pejedroTquy
000°068 eaenbg soean
000°009°¢¢E , Suryaed TeAe] JomoOT pue TTeH A3TD MeN
NVId HIISYH NMOINMOA

6961-8961 8961-L961 L961-9961 996T1-9961 G96T-196T N96T-€961



APPENDIX A



Table 2

Comparative Summary

Capital Improvement Program

1963-1969
Requested Recommended
Excluding Including Excluding Including
Fiscal Water Water Water Water
Year Supply Board Supply Board Supply Board Supply Board
1963-64, $ 8,103,250 $ 8,490,250 $ 3,884,129 $ 4,271,129
19644-65 13,435,000 13,895,000 9,151,250 9,611,250
1965«66 5,010,000 5,295,000 8,696,250 8,981,250
196667 3,560,000 3,632,625 2,986,250 3,058,875
1967-68 2,760,000 3,288,210 7,596,250 8,124,460
1968-69 7,480,000 7,480,000 2,230,000 2,230,000
Total $ L0,348,250 $ 42,081,085 $ 34,544,129

$ 36,276,964



Table 3

Estimated Net General and Long-Term Debt
and
Annual Debt Service
based on
Recommended Capital Improvement Program

Net Debt at Annual Debt
Fiscal Year End of Year!l Service Charge
1963-196L, $53,810,951 $L,946,575
1961,-1965 58,981,029 5,204,016
1966-1967 6,530,013 L, 783,341
1967-1968 68,685,277 5:31“—91314-
1969-1970 63,023,696 6,351,208
1970-1971 58,626,625 6,466,041
1971-1972 - 5l4.,257,481 6,300,758
1973-197,4- h—5’376:72 ) 6, 1509883
1974-1975 41,112,988 5,751,046
1975"1976 37:015:915 S:Ll-36:6,-l-7
1976-1977 32,909,441 5,301,515
1977-1978 29,210,492 4,749,223
Note: 1. Assuming S-year deferrals on bond issues in excess of

$1,000,000.

All figures are exclusive of Water Supply Board. Figures as-
sume new bond issues to be financed at }%. 1Items within the Capital
Improvement Program to be financed from current revenues are excluded,

Figures above line indicate the probable effect on net debt
and debt service as the 1963-1969 Capital Improvement Program is ac-
complished and funded., Figures below the line indicate only the rate
of decline in debt under the artificial assumption of no additional
borrowing subsequent to completion of the 1963-1969 Program.

Source: City Controller. Predictions are based upon the schedule
of Capital Improvement Projects for 1963-1969 and the
anticipated schedule of funding the projects,



APPENDIX B
TABLES PRESENTING A
RECORD OF CITY OF PROVIDENCE F INANCES

1950 - 1963



TABIE I
GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS
City of Providence
1950 ~ 1963
(In 000!s to nearest 1,000)

Depart- Rents Non-
Miscel- mental and Grants- Racing Property Revenue
Year laneous Revenue Interest In-Aid Receipts Taxes Receipts Total

1950 $ 820 $1,215 $ 108 § L,666 $ 803 $16,831 $ 302 $2liy7hS
1951 832 1,251 225 3,8Lh 718 17,180 350 2L,L400
1952 819 1,368 169 3,755 1,167  18,3LL L35 26,057
1953 83L 1,514 251 3,579 1,289 18,733 L83 26,683
1954 870 1,579 212 3,328 1,25 19,501 921 28,068
1955 881 1,618 221 3,536 1,373 20,055 759 28,442
1956 95k 1,732 27L 3973 1,020 21,432 582 29,965
1957 990 1,62 276 3,985 1,158 22,875 411 31,319
1958 1,083 1,663 265 b,793 1,080  2L,405 754 3k,0U3
1959 1,952 2,365 315 3976 815 24,650 702 3k,776
1960 1,928 2,003 360 3,570 963 26,876 957 36,657
1961 1,880 2,043 345 L,852 1,059 26,629 1,103 37,911
1962 1,933 2,098 352 L, 5Lk 995 29,000 874 39,796
1963% 1,891 1,999 336 L,823 1,240 29,399 600 40,288

#* Estimated

SOURCE: Annua% Financial Reports of the City of Providence (Controllerts Re-
ports)e

NOTES: (1) These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board,

(2) Miscellaneous includes these items from the general fund report
on revenues in the Controller's Report: Business and nonbusiness,
state shared liquor tax licenses, special assessments, fines, do-
nations and sewer rentals, It also includes dog license fees
from the School Fund section of the Controller's Report.

(3) Departmental Revenue includes all items listed under total de=-
partmental revenue in the Controller's Report plus School Depart-
mental Revenues listed separately in the School Fund.

(4) Grants-In-Aid includes all items listed under general fund rev-
erues in the Controller's Report plus grants~-in-aid for schools
and public school teachers! salaries as listed separately under
the School Fund.

(5) Total includes total General Fund Receipts (less the Water Supply
Board) plus School Fund Receipts. The sum of the subtotals may

not always equal the total column because the nmumbers have been
rounded off to the nearest thousand,




*pxeog Arddng go3e; 6U3 JO SATSNTOXS. 048 SaamITd o89Y]

*qa0dey §,;J9TTO0JIUOYD
oyq ut L1erexedss PalSTL ,SUOTIBIAQSTSY), JOF seanjtpuedxe oyj} sepnfout A1o3eqed uor}eaIo8y pue siaed oyl (€)
*pungy Teleusd syq WOJIJ OpeW 9S0Yy3 03 TEUOTITPPE SoangTpusd
~X0 SOpNTOUT pUE pung Tooyog ayg Japun L1sreaedss palsIT ST sTooyds o1rand JoJ aanytpusdxe T2303 SUJL
*qunoooe SToOYOg OITAnd oyj3 Joj 3deoxs saungrpusdxe puny Teseus3 uo peseq age £I039120 YO®O UT STER0%} dYL (2)

(1)

*20uapTAOId JO £3TDH 9Yq JO S3a0G8Y TETOUBUT Tenuuy
p2lewr }sIst

$SHION

$IMN0S

oczon  €ELST €L2fL 9lEfs  Ge6*T 0€6°T 6LT°T 90z2°2T G665 9912 €28°n 120°T  #€96T
269°g¢€ MoL*T gso°l €91°s G58°1 L99°1 £€0°T GeEfet 095 616°1 166°¢ LRECT 2961
899°9¢ T0S°T 915 °9 60.L 1] Mgt 912¢2 956 FAL AN e 056°1 69T 1 2€9 1961
99l ¢s¢€ 01S°T 905°9 €nLen LLLET 1662 916 g06°01 (154 geLeT shofn Lol 0961
L2EE MLEST T20%9 mMEEtn oot 6192 geg 68M‘ot 125 gIo‘1 2€2n 119 6561
L0°€€ LTH T 910% oM%Y 19t €6z 969 T6L6 €18 265°1 09g°¢€ o0 gS6T
s€9°0¢ 992°T 0fT’S 201N €67°T €2ee 12Tt T126°g 2es T65°T 199 ‘¢ o9t LS6T
609°62 62T 669N  GSE°NT 095°T 6222 1Y) 099°g gen 925°1 265°€ €62 9561
96LLe  022°T 269°M  lsg‘c  €6M°T €02’z L69 LT6°L A LT rACA S S0€ SS61
S12¢Le €OT T onsn €L6°¢ L9E‘T 71656°1 269 £9€€L 29¢ £95°1 EAIALY 9. HS6T
T€LS2 TLO'T 25T 29L°¢ T2t §50°2 £€9 6€2°L £€€ TINT ges ¢ L02 €561
TLhés2 gETT  €MTN T29'€  002°t £6£°2 299 .965°9 ge€ T62°T 259°¢¢ AL 2861
60g‘ee  SW6  eNLfE  S09°E 996 zese g€s LL2*9 S0€ 0ST‘T 695 ‘€ 06T TS61
OLEENZ & 056 § 95L°€ & 00S°¢ ¢ 1MS LIS € ¢ 165 ¢ L€2°9 ¢ 662 $ TITST ¢§ 96£°€ ¢ ST ¢ 0s6T
Te%0% 3 ?POG b aJeg SYIoM UiLe mm aJeJTof Qo.mu..mw.nawﬁ STOoOUOg suoTINqg suotTsu ad 00TAL3G sNno mﬁ.m.m Jesf
Teasusy OTTARd OTIqnd  OTIAnd OTTQNd  pu® s)JaBd OTTand  ~TJ3u0) 39eq  ~TO9STH

(000*T 3seaesu 03 S,000 UI)

2oua9

SHNLIGNTIXE ONILVYHELO

€96T ~ 0861
pTaoad Jo £310

IT ¥Idvd



*puUBSNOYq 359J89U SU3 0%

JJO pepunox useq 9Avy SIequmu oY} 6snedsq uUMToo Te3o} sy} [enbe sAemTe jou Lew STRICGQES OUJ JO UMS OYJ
*S3J0 OTTQNJ JOpUn UBY JeU3ed Y3TedH OTTAnd

JOpUN PapNTOUT 8Je SUOT3BAS FIOJWO) OTTANJ PUB SOSMOH ysyed OTIqnd J40F seanjTpuedxe ay3 g96T UT Butuutdag
*£1039120 SNOGUETTOOST) SU1 O3 DPOPPE SBM pung 80 Ueansul oItd ou3} “¢G6T JO SY

*uoT3BI}

~STUTHpE Tedsusd JoJ pue TETOUBUTJ JOJ STe307 8Yy3 Surppe £q peuTe}qo ST 8anjTpusdxe ,JUSULISACH TBISUIDy

(Pi3uod) IT FIGVL



TABLE 111

GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS AND OPERATING EXPENDITURES
City of Providence
1950 - 1963

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Total Total Excess of General
General Fund Operating Fund Receipts Over
Year Receipts Expenditures Operating Expenditures
1950 $ 2,745 $ 24,376 $ 369
1951 2L, 1100 23,809 591
1952 26,057 25,471 586
1953 26,683 25,731 952
1954 28,068 27,215 853
1955 28,442 27,796 6.6
1956 29,965 29,609 356
1957 31,319 30,635 68l
1958 34,043 33,074 969
1959 34,776 34,327 Lho
1960 36,657 35,786 871
1961 37,911 36,668 1,243
1962 39,796 38,692 1,104
1963 1,0,288 40,230 58

* Estimated
SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence.

NOTE: Exclusive of the Water Supply Board.



TABLE IV
WATER SUPPLY BOARD OPERATIONS
City of Providence
1950~-1962

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Gross Water Operating Operating
Year Receipts Expenditures Surplus Net Debt
1950 $ 2,283 $ 1,842 $ L $ 6,59
1951 2,293 1,983 305 6,205
1952 2,377 2,003 37 5,752
1953 2,437 2,039 Lo 5,473
195l 2,450 1,963 487 5,056
1955 2,545 2,055 190 14,532
1956 2,608 2,165 L3 h,071
1957 2,585 2,151 L3l 3,586
1958 2,592 2,318 274 3,138
1959 2,632 2,320 312 2,609
1960 2,859 2,341 518 2,361
1961 3,110 2,503 707 3,450
1962 3,235 2,506 730 3,512

SOURCE: City Controller and Board of Commissioners of Sinking Funds.
NOTE: Net Debt as of September 30, 1950 - 1962,



TABLE V

NET GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT
AND
ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE CHARGE
City of Providence
1950-1962

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Annual Debt
Year Net Debt Service Charge
1950 $ 43,681 $ 3,396
1951 L3,752 3,569
1952 43,305 3,652
1953 42,037 3,538
1954 Lh2,248 3,471
1955 41,756 3,512
1956 39,672 3,592
1957 2,204 3,684
1958 L)y ,090 3,880
1959 L5,cL9 L,232
1960 Ly, 842 L,045
1961 51,105 Iy, 185
1962 5& 365 3,991
SOURCE: City Controller and Annual Report of City Treasurer
NOTE: These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board.

The annual debt service includes payment of principal

and interest.

Net Debt, exclusive of Water Supply Debt is determined

as follows:

For 1962 - Total Serial Bonds

Less Premiums on Serial Bonds,
Housing Authority Reserve and
Proceeds from Real Estate Sales

Plus Notes Payable

Net Debt

$ 45,453,500

-2

___—_—..

;r
\0‘0\
wliO

O W
WF

o oo

E-;
3

$ 5L,365,368



TABLE V1

NET GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

By Purposes
City of Providence
1957 - 1962

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Amount of Debt

Purpose 1957 1962
Addition to Central Library $ 1,950 $ 1,562
Area Development 2,040 10,48l
Funding - Operating Deficit 600 175
Garage and Warehouse 800 600
Highways 6,57 6,861
Highway Equipment Building --- 85
Housing 2,35 1,795
Hurricane Barrier -—- 1,943
Municipal Dock 1,305 2,801
Off-Street Parking Facilities --- 1,138
Parks and Playground 1,203 2,703
Police and Fire 1,704 1,220
Public Improvements 1,575 615
Refunding 5,537 3,090
Rehabilitation-Hurricane 1,390 510
Schools 6,158 7,570
Modernization School Buildings 685 3,325
School Athletic Fields 959 740
Sewerage Disposal 3,862 1,023
Sewerage Treatment --- h,12l
Sewer Construction 1,313 978
Traffic Signal Installation 14100 380
Unemployment Relief 2,704 100
W. P. A, 57 ---
World War Memorial b9 ==
Total $Ll-3 »219 $5L]—,625
Less Premiums on Bond Sold and
Surplus in Sinking Fund Alloc-
ated to General Dekbt -1,016 —=--
Less Premiums on Bonds Sold,
Valley View Housing Reserve and
Proceed from Real Estate Sales
for Redemption of City Debt et - 260
Net Debt  $L2,203 $5L.,365

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence.

NOTE: Exclusive of Water Supply Board





